

THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA JUSTICE CENTER 1200 ONTARIO STREET CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113

BRENDAN J. SHEEHAN Presiding Judge (216) 443-8685

November 18, 2024

Administrative Judge General Division

James J. McDonnell 55 Public Square, Suite 2000 Cleveland, Ohio 44113

> Re: <u>Reappointment to Cuyahoga County Public Defender Commission</u> Term January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2028

Dear Mr. McDonnell:

Many thanks for agreeing to continue to serve as the Court Appointment to the Cuyahoga County Public Defender Commission for the term commencing January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2028.

Enclosed is your appointment continuing your service to the Public Defender Commission with the term ending December 31, 2028. I am confident you are familiar with the Commission's mission and work.

Your dedication to the legal system, your interest in fair and effective administration of justice, and your many years of experience in the practice of law uniquely qualify you for this position. Thank you again and I know you will serve Cuyahoga County wisely.

Sincerely,

Brendan J. Sheehan Administrative and Presiding Judge

Pc: Chris Ronayne, County Executive Cullen Sweeney, Public Defender Gregory Popovich, Court Administrator Andrea Kinast, Deputy Court Administrator Mark Budzar, Public Defender Administrator File THE STATE OF OHIO)IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS)SS:COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA )

IN RE: PUBLIC DEFENDER COMMISSION
)
SD
)
JOURNAL ENTRY
)

## JUDGE BRENDAN J. SHEEHAN

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga County Board of Commissioners by Resolution dated November 18, 1976, established a Cuyahoga County Public Defender Commission pursuant to Section 120.13(A) of the Ohio Revised Code; and whereas, the Presiding Judge of the Court of Common Pleas shall appoint two members to the Public Defender Commission.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT the Court reappoints James J. McDonnell for the term commencing January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2028.

## IT IS SO ORDERED.

Brendan J. Sheehan Presiding and Administrative Judge



